California Weighted Average 8,658
POLB Weighted Average 8,366
ACTI Weighted Average 10,043

Averaging the different cost effectiveness of the various vessel types may not be appropriate for
the Dock-Based design because a single berth does not service all vessel types. The Barge-Based
design would cost more, but it would also have an increased AMECS utilization due to not being
constrained to only treating vessels berthed next to the AMECS and it would be able to service
different vessels. The Barge-Based design (not demonstrated yet) is beyond the scope of this
report. However, a single average value allows for a general examination of the sensitivity of the
average cost effectiveness of all the various vessel types resulting from varying various
input/assumptions.

Sensitivity analysis was performed on the higher ACTI weighted average cost effectiveness of
$10,043/ton according to the hypothetical base case parameters listed in Table 33. The results are
graphed in the tornado chart in Figure 18.

6-8

Table 33.  Parameters Used for the Cost Effectiveness Sensitivity Analysis

Better Cost

Effectiveness
ACTI Weighted
Midpoint Case

Worse Cost
Effectiveness

Berth/AMECS Utilization Rate1 90% 65% 40%

Peak Exhaust Flow Rates -25% --- +25%

AMECS Lifetime 25 years 20 Years 15 years

Water/Electricity/NG Rates -50% --- +200%

Interest (Discount Rate) 6% 4% 3%
1 Passenger vessels were kept constant at 20% berth utilization.

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

Interest
(Discount Rate)

Water/Elec/NG
Rates

AMECS Lifetime

Peak Exhaust
Flow Rate

Berth Utilization
Rate

ACTI Weighted Ave. Cost Effectiveness, thousands 2008$/ton

Midpoint: $10,043/ton

Figure 18.  Cost Effectiveness Sensitivity on ACTI Weighted Average

Figure 18 highlights the importance of installing the AMECS on a berth with a high occupancy
which would allow AMECS the opportunity to be utilized thereby improving its cost
effectiveness. The midpoint/default scenario for the analysis was set at 65% (except for
passenger vessels which were kept at a constant 20%). The maximum (worst) cost effectiveness